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CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Steve Lichtcsien, President
Sandusky Steel & Supply Company
1943 Milan Road
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Dear Mr. Lichtcsien:

Miranda Garlock and Chad Winebrenner of Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC)
were traveling by the facility on March 7, 2013, at approximately 1:20 pm. DAPC
witnessed an excessive amount of dragout on Milan Road leading from the entrance
way of the facility. This dragout extended over an area approximately 800 feet in
length. Dragout consisting of a brown clay like mud had been allowed to dry on the
roadway and was creating visible emissions from vehicles using Milan Road. DAPC
stopped at the facility to discuss our observations. The office personnel indicated that
the facility sweeps the roadway twice a day, once in the morning and once in the
afternoon. The office personnel indicated that the roadway was already swept once that
morning and it was getting ready to be swept again.

The facility's paved and unpaved roadways and parking areas were issued Permits to
Install/Operate (PTIO), P0112030 for F002 issued November 28, 2012, and P0109794
for FOOl issued April 4, 201,2 under the Additional Terms and Conditions for both
permits b)(2)c states "the permittee shall promptly remove, in such a manner as to
minimize or prevent resuspension, earth and/or other material from paved streets onto
which such material has been deposited by trucking or earth moving equipment or
erosion by water or other means."

Based on our observation the facility was not promptly removing the dragout on this
particular day because it had allowed dragout to accumulate and dry enough to cause
visible emissions from passing vehicles. The facility is in violation of PTIO permits
P0112030, P0109794, OAC rule 3745-17-08(B)(9) and Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
§3704.05.

Northwest District Office e 347 North Duobridge Road o Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398
www.epa.ohio.gov ' (419) 352-8461 a (419) 352-8458 (fax)



Mr. Steve Lichtcsien, President
March 13, 2013
Page 2

The facility's written response to this letter is requested by April 12 2013. It should be
submitted to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office and contain a compliance plan to
remedy the observed situation and prevent this, or any similar situation, from occurring
in the future.

You may contact Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention
(OCAPP) which can provide your business with resources and tools to help you
understand and meet compliance responsibilities. The NWDO representative for
OCAPP is Mr. Ron Nabors and he can be contacted for additional information at (419)
373-3147 or electronically at Ron. Naborsepa.ohio,cov.

Please be advised that the submission of the requested information to respond to this
letter does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties
pursuant to ORC Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to
pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to
contact me at (419) 373-3069 or electronically at Miranda.Garloceaohio.qov,

Sincerely,

Miranda R. Garlock
Division of Air Pollution Control
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